
Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel
Meeting date: Thursday, 3 November 
2016
Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact:
Jon Antoniazzi
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18 (Local 
Government Main Expenditure Group (MEG) )
(9.15 – 10.45) (Pages 1 - 31) 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government
Reg Kilpatrick, Director for Local Government
Debra Carter, Deputy Director Local Government Finance Policy 

3 Papers to note
 

Correspondence between Chair and Estyn regarding Post-legislative scrutiny work 
on the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 
2015 - education on healthy relationships

(Pages 32 - 38) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Correspondence between Chair and Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding 
Post-legislative scrutiny work on the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 - education on healthy relationships

(Pages 39 - 43) 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting

 

5 Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18 - Consideration of 
evidence
(10.45-11.15)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-09-16 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

1. Introduction

This paper provides information to the Equality, Local Government and Communities 
Committee on the Local Government (LG) Main Expenditure Group (MEG) budget 
proposals outlined in the Draft Budget 2017-18 which was laid on 18 October.  It also 
provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee.

Annex A provides a breakdown of the Draft Budget figures for the LG MEG by Action and 
by Budget Expenditure Line (BEL).

2. Background

The Draft Budget 2017-18 provides a one-year plan for revenue investment and a four-
year plan for capital investment, providing certainty for longer-term investments.  Table 1 
provides an overview of the planned LG MEG.

Table 1: Overview of Local Government MEG for 2017-18

Local Government Summary
First 

Supplementary 
Budget 2016-17 

baseline

2017-18
Draft 

Budget
New 

Plans

2018-19
Draft 

Budget
New 

Plans

2019-20
Draft 

Budget
New 

Plans

2020-21
Draft 

Budget
New 

Plans

Resource DEL 3,333,635 3,262,256    
Capital DEL 20,281 143,118 143,118 143,118 143,118 

Total DEL 3,353,916 3,405,374 143,118 143,118 143,118 
      
Total Annually Managed 
Expenditure 977,000 1,059,000 0 0 0 

      

Total - Local Government 4,330,916 4,464,374 143,118 143,118 143,118 

The Local Government MEG revenue provision comprises Resource DEL and Resource 
AME.  Together, these total £4.321bn in 2017-18, an increase of £10.6m compared to 
2016-17.

There is a net increase of £122.8m to the capital budget.  This reflects a number of 
transfers of General Capital Funding which have previously been shown in other MEGs.  
They have been consolidated into the LG MEG to improve transparency.  

Pack Page 21



2

The largest component of the Local Government MEG is the provision for the core 
unhypothecated funding of the 22 county and county borough councils.  This is considered 
in terms of Aggregate External Finance (AEF) which is made up of revenue support grant 
(RSG) and redistributed non-domestic rates (NDR).  Revenue support grant is included 
within the Resource DEL and non-domestic rates form the Resource AME.

Within the overall Resource DEL, the Revenue Support Grant 2016-17 baseline has been 
adjusted for the £2.5m provided on a one-off basis in 2016-17 to limit the reduc
[...]
nto the 
settlement a floor arrangement to ensure no individual authority faces an unmanageable 
reduction in its overall settlement compared with the previous year.

The Local Government Settlement for 2017-18 includes an additional £25 million for social 
care.  It also takes account of Welsh Government’s agreement with Plaid Cymru to provide 
local government with an additional £25 million through the settlement, as well as £1 
million for school transport and £3 million for a pilot scheme to support town centre car 
parking.

Dialogue with local government

There has been an ongoing dialogue with local government about the factors that affect 
the 2017-18 settlement.  There have been formal meetings under the partnership 
arrangements, including three meetings of the Finance Sub Group and meetings of its 
subgroup, the Distribution Sub Group, which considers matters relating to the distribution 
formula.  The Finance Sub Group meetings have been chaired by the Cabinet Secretary 
for Finance and Local Government and his predecessor the Minister for Public Services.  

The funding formula

The settlement formula, which is developed and agreed with local government, ensures 
that the funding available for local government takes account of a range of factors 
including sparsity and relative deprivation across local authorities in Wales.  The formula 

Pack Page 26



7

distributes the available funding on the basis or relative need using a wealth of information 
about the demographic, socio-economic, physical and environmental characteristics of 
every authority in Wales.  

The funding formula is kept under constant review to ensure it remains up to date and 
relevant.  The 2016 Distribution Sub Group Report sets out the proposed changes to the 
formula and data sources for 2017-18.  At its meeting on 4 October, the Finance Sub 
Group agreed to all the proposed changes outlined in the Report being implemented 
subject to the phasing in over two years of the change
[...]
n of 
legislation to support the reform and renewal of local authorities

Pack Page 30



11

.  

SPA Actions BEL Title BEL Number
2015-16
Outturn
£000's

Forecast
2016-17
£000s

Change                  
2017-18            
£000s

Draft Budget
2017-18            
£000s

Local Govt General Revenue Funding 840 3,176,354 3,127,105 -22,937 3,104,168
Police General Revenue Funding 860 135,010 136,800 -51,050 85,750
Local Govt Revenue Consequences 885 3,786 3,787 -137 3,650
Non Domestic Rates Collection Costs 940 5,172 5,172 0 5,172
Community Support Officers 830 16,332 16,787 0 16,787
Emergency Financial Assistance Scheme 1600 2,000 1 0 1
Transformation & Legislation 887 1,573 2,255 2,745 5,000
Valuation Office Agency 1500 9,386 8,561 0 8,561
Valuation Tribunal for Wales 1540 1,248 1,074 0 1,074
CTRS & Related Analysis 1550 109 100 0 100

Total Local Government Funding 3,350,970 3,301,642 -71,379 3,230,263
Local Government Boundary Commission 1440 438 572 0 572
Local Government Scrutiny & Standards 1462 508 126 0 126
Outcome Agreement 880 31,096 0 0 0
Improvement & Audit 1571 706 460 0 460
Local Government Research 1665 161 0 0 0

Academi Wales Academi Wales 7093 1,081 1,109 0 1,109
Local Government Regulation 1574 104 144 0 144
Partnerships and Transformation 1575 -1,241 730 0 730

Total Improving Services, Collaboration and Democracy 32,853 3,141 0 3,141

Care and Social Services Inspectorate Care and Social Services Inspectorate Care and Social Services Inspectorate 6775 14,698 13,953 0 13,953
Total Care and Social Services Inspectorate 14,698 13,953 0 13,953

Healthcare Inspectorate Wales Healthcare Inspectorate Wales Healthcare Inspectorate for Wales 6785 3,315 3,586 0 3,586
Total Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 3,315 3,586 0 3,586

Estyn Estyn Estyn 6280 10,784 11,313 0 11,313
Total Estyn 10,784 11,313 0 11,313

Total Resource - Local Government 3,412,620 3,333,635 -71,379 3,262,256

LOCAL GOVERNMENT MAIN EXPENDITURE GROUP (MEG)                                      
[...]
t) allows regulations to be 
made to require local authorities to publish information on how it is exercising its 
education functions to support the purposes of the Act.  As outlined above this is being 
applied in the context of the Good Practice Guide. 

With regards to the new curriculum arrangements, we are still in the early stages of 
development and it is too early to forecast the detailed arrangements beyond the 
principles laid out in Successful Futures. For clarification, it recommends that legislation 
for the new curriculum should not specify detailed prescription of content but provide a 
framework to allow greater flexibility for practitioners and institutions.  
 

How will these issues be addressed in further and higher education institutions? 

 

As mentioned above The Good Practice Guide: A Whole Education Approach was 
published on 20 October 2015 and designed to be practical toolkit for further education 
institutions. 
 

Pack Page 42



The statutory function for producing specific guidance for higher education rests with 
HEFCW.  Through HEFCW's existing guidance and equality plans, higher education 
institutions in Wales already have in place a number of measures to raise awareness of 
these issues, provide information and advice, and to safeguard students and staff.  
Welsh Government will work with HEFCW to review how higher education institutions 
can be further supported in addressing these issues. 
 
My officials are reviewing how higher education institutions can best be supported to 
address these issues.  
 
I trust the information provided in this letter provides you with the information you 
require.  

Yours sincerely  

 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Pack Page 43


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18 (Local Government Main Expenditure Group (MEG) )
	ELGC(5)-09-16  Paper 1 Welsh Governnet Draft Budget 2017-18

	3.1 Correspondence between Chair and Estyn regarding Post-legislative scrutiny work on the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 - education on healthy relationships
	3.2 Correspondence between Chair and Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding Post-legislative scrutiny work on the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 - education on healthy relationships





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and

Communities Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel

This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3774

Meeting date: Thursday, 3 November

2016

Meeting time: 08.45 - 11.00

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

John Griffiths AM (Chair)

Gareth Bennett AM

Paul Davies AM (In place of Janet Finch-Saunders AM)
Sian Gwenllian AM

Bethan Jenkins AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Joyce Watson AM

Withesses:

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local

Government
Debra Carter, Welsh Government

Reg Kilpatrick, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk)
Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Osian Bowyer (Researcher)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/

Martin Jennings (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 Apologies were received from Janet Finch-Saunders AM. Paul Davies AM
substituted for Janet Finch-Saunders AM, in accordance with Standing Order 17.48.

2  Scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18 (Local
Government Main Expenditure Group (MEG) )

2.1. The Committee received evidence from:

e Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government
e Reg Kilpatrick, Director for Local Government
e Debra Carter, Deputy Director Local Government Finance Policy

3 Papers to note
3.1 Correspondence between Chair and Estyn regarding Post-legislative scrutiny work
on the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act

2015 - education on healthy relationships

3.1.a. The Committee noted the correspondence between the Chair and Estyn.

3.2 Correspondence between Chair and Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding
Post-legislative scrutiny work on the Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse

and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 - education on healthy relationships

3.2.a. The Committee noted the correspondence between the Chair and the Cabinet
Secretary for Education.



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the remainder of the meeting

4.1. The Committee agreed the motion.

5 Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18 - Consideration of evidence

5.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received and agreed to write to the Cabinet
Secretary for Finance and Local Government setting out its views on the draft budget
2017-18, relating to the local government portfolio.



